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CHAPTER IXVL

An act gramting to Orrin W. Rice the right to esiablish a Ferry
across the head of the Bwyf;?" Superior.

8zorron F charter granted to Orrin W. Rice.
The ki

1.

2 nd of boat to be kept, and the duties of the corporator.

3. The rates of toll allowed.

4. Bond to be filed and eonditions imposzed.

6. Penalty for neglecting to keep u good boat,

6. Bemedy of injured parfies.

7. The ;cgct t to alter and amend reserved and when thig act ghall take
effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of Minnesota Terrilory:

Seorion 1. That Orrin W. Rice, his heirs executors, administrators, of iy granted,
assigns shall have the exclusive right or privilege, for tl;:&:eriod of fifteen ~ and location ofs
ears, of keeping and maintaining a farry across the head of the Bay of
guperim‘, from t’ia point known as Rice’s Poiat, in Minncsota, to a place
opposite in Wisconsin, known as Conner’s Point; snd no other ferry shall
bo established within one fourth of a mile from the points sbove named.
Sec. 2. Said Omrin W. Rice or his legal representatives shall at all Kiod of ferry.
times keap a safe and good boat or boats, propelled by steam or otherwise,
sufficient for the transportation of all persons wishing to cross at said ferry
and their property, and shsll give prompt and ready attendance upon
'Emngers and teams oun all occasions, and at all hours both night and
ay; but persons wishing to cross at said ferry after 8 o'clock at night may
bes d%uhble the rates h;reinaﬁ.er preseribed. ; he da
0. 3. e rates charged for crossing at eaid ferry in the tiM0 Ratey of toll.
and before 9 o'clock at night, may be s i%ﬂows: ."y d

For each foot passsenger,. . ____ ... ___.__#..___.___..._. 50 cents.
“ horse, mare, mule or ass, withk or without rider,. _._. . 50 «
& two horss, two ox or two mule team, loaded or unloaded, e
with dnver_ __ . _ . o _. 1,00 ¥
“ sinile horse carriage,. ... - __________._.___. a0 &
*  additional cow, horse mule or ox, . . _. ... coe-ooa- 124 *
a swine or sheep, ... .o .. eao. 5 «

8ro, 4. The said Orrin W. Rice, shall, within six months after the Kina ‘of bond to
possage of this act, file or cause fo be filed with the Secretary of the Ter. b ¥v=-
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ritory, abond to the said Secretary, with two or more sufficiont sureties, to
be approved by said Becretary, in the penal sum of one thonsand dollars,
conditioned that he will folfil all the duties that are impossd upon him
in the foregoing sections, and in case of o failure so to do, he shall forfeit
all the benefits that might have accrued to him from the passage of this
act.

Liahdlities. 8=x0. 5. For every neglect in keeping a good bost, or failure to give
due and prompt I.tf.endange, the said Onrﬁn W. Rice shall forfeit a flllm
not exceeding twenty dollars, to be recovered by a civil action before any
court having competent jurisdistion, and shall be further lizble in a like

action for all d any person or shall sustain by reason of the
neglect of said Orrin W. Rice, to fulfil any of the duties imposed mnpon
him by this act.

of in- Sgo. 6, Any peron who shall sustain any injury by the negligence
Jured partiss.  or defanlt of said Eeo or the ferryman in his employ, msy have aremedy
by an action upon the bond required in this act,
When theact s Sxo. 7. is act to take effect from and after its passago, and may be
o emee ot Tepetlod, modified or amended by the Legislative Assembly.

e atore J. 8. NORRIS,
Speaker of Houss of Representatives.
fWM. P. MURRAY,
President of the Council,

Arrroven-- Feb. twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and fifty-five.
w7 7 8 W. A. GORMAN.

I horeby cortify the foregoing 1o be a correct copy of the original act
on file in this office.
J. Travis Rosseg,
Secretary of Minnesota Territory,



